## **Online Exhibit** Chevy Chase Reads: The Chevy Chase Literary Club

Charles and Elizabeth Verrill were members of the Chevy Chase Literary Club

**Charles H. Verrill (**1866-1928) and **Elizabeth Verrill** (1859-1914): Charles and Elizabeth met while both were working at the Department of Labor. He was a statistician and a member of the U. S. Employee's Compensation Commission. Both were among the founders of the Chevy Chase Literary Club, and Elizabeth one of the four original members of the Chevy Chase Reading Class. They lived at 12 East Melrose Street. Elizabeth died at their home in 1914 of tuberculosis. See also the longer biographical sketch of Elizabeth Verrill in the exhibit section about the Founders of the Chevy Chase Reading Class.